OFFICIAL CALL

LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT MASS MEETING OF THE 69th HOUSE DISTRICT OF THE REPUBLICAN PARTY OF VIRGINIA

As Chairman of the 69th House Legislative District Committee of the Republican Party, and pursuant to the Republican Party of Virginia plan of organization and as recommended and directed by the Committee, I, Hayden Fisher, do hereby issue this call for a Legislative District Mass Meeting to be held at 7 South Stafford Avenue, Richmond, VA 23220, starting at 11:00 AM local time on April 24, 2021 for the purposes of: (a) nominating a Republican candidate for the office of Delegate to be voted for in the General Election on November 2, 2021; and (b) for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the mass meeting.

Registration for this mass meeting will open at 10:00 AM and close at 11:00 AM. Any qualified voter already in line at 11:00 AM will be allowed to register and participate in the mass meeting.

Qualifications for Participation

All legally qualified voters of the 69th House District under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who, if requested, express in the open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as members of the Republican Party of Virginia in its mass meetings, party canvasses, conventions, or primaries encompassing their respective election districts.

Candidate Filing Requirements

- 1. Candidates who are seeking the Republican nomination for Delegate of the 69th House District at said Mass Meeting shall file a written statement with Hayden Fisher, by email to haydenfisher@mac.com, which must be received not later than midnight on April 9, 2021. Written statement should include the following information: Candidate name as it appears on the voter registration, current address, email address, primary phone number, and office for which candidate is seeking nomination. Written statement should also acknowledge that candidate meets all requirements for candidacy as defined by the Virginia State Board of Elections (refer to http://elections.virginia.gov/). No nominations for Delegate of the 69th House District shall be made from the floor.
- 2. A candidate filing fee, in the amount of \$700, payable by check or money order to the **Republican Party of the City of Richmond**, must be submitted by mail and <u>postmarked</u> no later than midnight April 9, 2019. The mail must be addressed to Mr. Hayden Fisher, Republican Party of the City of Richmond, PO Box 7321, Richmond, VA 23221 or hand-delivered to Hayden Fisher.

Registration Fee

There will be no registration fee to participate in this mass meeting.

Cancellation

If only one qualified candidate pre-files for the House Delegate nomination, that candidate will be deemed the nominee and the mass meeting will be canceled.

Agenda

- A. Call to Order
- B. Reading of the Call by the 69th Legislative District Chairman
- C. Appointment of Meeting Secretary, Credentials Committee Chairman, Rules Committee Chairman, and Resolution Committee Chairman
- D. Appointment of Temporary Committees
- E. Meeting of Committees
- F. Credentials Committee Report
- G. Rules Committee Report
- H. Nominations of Candidates for Virginia House District 69.
- I. Resolutions Committee Report
- J. Other Business
- K. Adjournment

Mass Meeting Rules

- 1. To the extent applicable, the Mass Meeting shall be governed by and conducted in accordance with the following documents (and given precedence in the order shown): the current State Party Plan, District or Unit Plan or By-Laws, the rules listed herein, and otherwise in accordance with Robert's Rules of Order, Newly Revised.
- 2. The Meeting Chairman shall be the Chairman of the 69th Legislative District Committee or, in his absence, a person appointed by him.
- 3. The Meeting Secretary, Credentials Committee Chairman, Rules Committee Chairman, and Resolution Committee Chairman shall be appointed by the Legislative District Chairman. Each candidate for election or nomination shall designate no more than one meeting member to the Credentials Committee, one meeting member to the Rules Committee, and one meeting member to the Resolutions Committee. In the event of a tie vote on any Committee, the respective Committee Chairman shall cast the deciding vote.
- 4. No nominations for the office of 69th House District Delegate office shall be allowed from the floor. All nominations shall be made as described in the Call Section entitled "Candidate Filing Requirements."
- 5. Only eligible voters, duly registered as members of the Mass Meeting by the Credentials Committee, may have the floor unless specially recognized by the Chair. Only eligible voters duly registered as members of the Mass Meeting by the Credentials Committee, and meeting the requirements as specified in the Call of the Mass Meeting, may vote. No proxies are allowed at any time.
- 6. The Credentials Committee shall report the proper credentials of each voter and decide any question that may arise concerning the eligibility to participate.
- 7. A roll call shall be taken at the request of one-fifth of the total Mass Meeting votes as certified by the Credentials Committee.
- 8. No one shall be allowed on the Mass Meeting floor without proper credentials displayed.
- 9. Elections shall require a majority of the total Mass Meeting vote as certified by the Credentials Committee. There shall be no cumulative voting.
- 10. All voting for nomination or election shall be by secret ballot.
- 11. No voter may change his or her vote after it has been collected or recorded by the Meeting Chairman or a teller appointed by the Meeting Chairman.
- 12. No resolution may be presented from the floor unless first submitted in writing to the Resolutions Committee for consideration prior to the Chairman calling the meeting to order. Each resolution shall be considered separately in the order contained in the

Resolutions Committee report. Each resolution shall be considered separately in the order contained in the Resolutions Committee report.

13. The order of business shall be as set forth below, provided, however, that upon majority vote of the Mass Meeting, an item may be omitted or added. The Chairman of the Mass Meeting may interrupt the order as he or she may deem appropriate.